
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

West Central Area Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 5 March 2020 

Time:  6.30 pm 

Venue:  Meeting Room - Wesley Methodist Church, Christ's Pieces, CB1 1LG 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 
Exhibition Item 
A Cambridge University Hospitals representative will have a display prior to 
the meeting to promote membership of the Foundation Trust and the 
opportunity to stand for election in the forthcoming 2020 governor elections.  
   

1. Cambridge University Hospitals is a Foundation Trust and has a 
Council of Governors. 

2. CUH are promoting the elections in terms of candidates but also 
encouraging people to sign up to be eligible to vote in the elections.  

  
The ‘Thinking of Becoming a Governor’ guide is available on the CUH 
website. 
 
https://www.cuh.nhs.uk/about-us/our-management/council-
governors/election-for-governors 
 

1    Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

4    Matters and Actions Arising From the Minutes (Pages 13 - 20) 

Items for Discussion 

5    Open Forum  

6    Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods WCAC (Pages 21 - 26) 

7    Estate Improvement Scheme (Pages 27 - 30) 

Items for Decision 

8    WCAC Area Committee Grants 2020-21 (Pages 31 - 40) 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cuh.nhs.uk/about-us/our-management/council-governors/election-for-governors
https://www.cuh.nhs.uk/about-us/our-management/council-governors/election-for-governors


 

 
ii 

9    Environmental Improvement Programme (Pages 41 - 56) 

10    Environmental Report - WCAC (Pages 57 - 78) 

 Please note this report is for information only, no officers will be 
present at the meeting but questions can be taken away with a 
response to follow. 

11    West/Central Area Committee Dates 2020/21  

 Suggested Dates for the Municipal Year 2020-2021 
 
18 June 20 Provisional Venue – Castle Methodist Church 

  
10 September 20 
  
26 November 20 
  
11 March 21 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

City Councillors: Martinelli (Chair), Porrer (Vice-Chair), Bick, Cantrill, 
Chadwick, Gehring, Hipkin, Matthews and Payne 

County Councillors: Harrison, Nethsingha and Richards 

 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
In line with wider council policies on waste reduction, we are trying to reduce 
our use of disposable cups at area committee. Please bring your own 
reusable mug if you can. 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

WEST CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 12 September 2019 
 7.00  - 9.10 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors Martinelli (Chair), Porrer (Vice-Chair), 
Bick, Cantrill, Chadwick, Gehring, Matthews, Payne, Harrison and Nethsingha 
 
Officers:  
Enforcement Team Leader: Nick Kester 
Head of Property Services: Dave Prinsep 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
Others in Attendance 
Chief Executive of Visit Cambridge and Beyond: Emma Thornton 

 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/21/WAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hipkin and Richards 

19/22/WAC Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

19/23/WAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

19/24/WAC Matters and Actions arising from the Minutes 
 
The Action sheet was noted and an updated copy can be viewed at the 
following link under ‘Committee Action Sheet’. 
 
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/b12667/Post%20Meting%20A
ction%20Sheet%20update%2012th-Sep-
2019%2019.00%20West%20Central%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=9 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

19/25/WAC Open Forum 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 
 

1. Members of the public and Councillors discussed their concerns 
regarding a proposed anti-terrorist vehicle barrier for King’s Parade 
as follows: 

 

 Little or no consultation with either public or Ward Councillors. 

 Previous reports from Cambridge City Joint Area Committee 
(CJAC) had reported that the project was paused. 

 Narrowing a busy cycle junction would result in unsafe cyclist 
behavior. 

 Had a chicane been considered? 

 Previous statements had suggested a trial barrier which, if 
successful, would be replaced with something more visually 
attractive at a later date. 

 Would any barriers take account of the needs of mobility scooters? 

 Why adopt an approach that would require the work to be 
completed twice? 

 Questioned how the decision process and funding had been 
agreed?  

 Could this Committee write to the Chair of CJAC and the Chief 
Executive of the City Council requesting a detailed update/report. 
 

Action Point: Councillor Martinelli 
 

2. A member of the public asked how people should report pot holes 
in unadopted roads? 
 
Unadopted Road were regarded as private roads and any problems with 
them should be reported to the landowner of building contractor. 

 
3. A member of the public asked what action was being undertakenb 

regarding cycle thefts from the station? 
 

Councillor Porrer suggested that CCTV was not available to the public 
and was therefore not a deterrent. This could be raised with the Police at 
the next meeting. 
Councillor Harrison
[...]
 offer was fragmented. Most visitors, and many 

Page 8



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

5 

locals, were not aware of the wide range of museums available for 
visitors. 

 
Councillors thanked Emma for her interesting presentation. 

19/27/WAC Environmental Report - WCAC 
 
The Committee received a report from the Enforcement Team Leader. The 
report provided an overview of the Council’s Streets and Open Spaces, 
Environmental Health and Shared Waste service activity in the West Central 
Committee area over the past six months.   
 
The report provided open data on service performance, so that City and 
County Councillors and their constituents are informed of what service activity 
is happening in their area; and had the opportunity to engage in and help to 
shape this activity, including identifying specific local service requests / issues.  
 
The Enforcement Team Leader responded to questions as follows: 
 

1. Councillor Bick 
Needle finds had increased across the area. Market Ward figures 
were almost double the previous half yearly figure. Why? 
 
A single find, such as a large number of needles recovered from one 
property, would result is a spike in recorded finds. 

 
2. Councillor Chadwick 

Where the report states that action had taken place, are there any 
details on what that action was and how satisfied the complainant 
was with the outcome? 
 
The Environmental Health records were limited regarding the level of 
detail and how much it was appropriate to share in the report. The Officer 
undertook to investigate satisfaction levels if possible. 

Action Point: Nick Kester 
 

3. Councillor Bick 
Fitzroy Street suffers from high levels of litter by late afternoon and 
early evening. Was it possible for a second sweep of the area to be 
undertaken in the afternoon? 
 

Page 9



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

6 

The area was cleaned mechanically in the early mornings. A secon
[...]
est regards 
 
Richard 
Cllr Richard Robertson 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE ACTION SHEET 
 
 

Committee West/Central Area Committee 

Date  12/09/19 

Circulated on  24/09/19 

Updated  

 

ACTION LEAD 
OFFICER/ 
MEMBER 

TIMESCALE PROGRESS 

19/18/WCAC 
 
Councillor Chadwick 
to liaise with 
Inspector Rogerson 
about safety 
concerns relating to 
zebra crossing on 
Huntingdon Road. 

Councillor 
Chadwick 

 12/9/19 Councillor Chadwick 
would report on this matter at 
the next meeting.  
 
An LHl bid was in the pipeline. 

19/18/WCAC 
 
Joel Carre to liaise 
with Inspector 
Rogerson about the 
granting of a 
Peddler Licence to a 
tattoo bar on King’s 
Parade: 

 Has a licence 
been granted? 

 By which 
organisation, if 
any? 

 Type of 
licence 
granted/requir
ed? (May be 
two separate 
issues). 

Councillor 
Martinelli 
 
Joel Carre 

  
12/09/19 See published briefing 
note. 
 
Situation remains unresolved 
and this item would be retained 
in the action sheet  

19/18/WCAC 
 

Councillor 
Chadwick 

 12/09/19 Councillor Harrison 
Had been in discussions with 

Page 17



Inspector Rogerson 
to advise Councillor 
Chadwick of 
measures taken to 
address Illegal and 
anti-social moped 
driving, specifically 
through bus gates. 

Harrison interested parties and hoped to 
meet with County Councillors 
and representatives of the bus 
companies shortly. 
 
Councillor Harrison will feed 
back on progress at the next 
meeting. 

19/25/WCAC Q1 
 
Anti-terrorist barriers 
in City Centre   

Councillor 
Martinelli 

 To write to Chair of CJAC and / 
or the Chief Executive of the City 
Council requesting a detailed 
update/report 
 
See replies attached as 
supplements to action sheet. 

19/25/WCAC Q3 
 
Cycle theft from Rail 
Station 

Councillor 
Martinelli  

 To discuss the matter with 
Cambridge Cycling Campaign, 
Greater Anglia and the Police. 
 
A motion went to Council, which 
was passed, requesting action 
from greater Anglia and the 
police. Councillor Martinelli has 
been in contact with the police 
and cycle campaign directly and 
will discuss at committee. 
 

19/27/WCAC Q2 
 
Customer 
satisfaction with 
complaint resolution 

Nick Kester  The Environmental Health 
records were limited as the level 
of detail and how much it was 
appropriate to share in the 
report. The Officer undertook to 
investigate satisfaction levels if 
possible. 
Update: 
Waiting for report from customer 
services which will break down 
the figures to complaints 
resolved stage1, resolved 
stage2, or were escalated 
further, customer satisfaction 
levels are currently recorded. 
 

Page 18



 

19/27/WCAC Q3 
 
Afternoon litter 
accumulation in 
Fitzroy Street 

Nick Kester  To investigate the possibility of a 
second daily cleaning round for 
the area. 
Update: 
Issue reported to Don Blair & 
Paul Jones who said that they 
will ensure that the litter picking 
teams will attend each afternoon 
(in addition to morning litter 
pick/sweep) 
 

    

    

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Neighbourhood Profile 

Cambridge City West/Central – December 2019 

 

Wards: Castle, Market and Newnham 

Produced by: 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary: 

• Inspector Paul Rogerson 

• Sergeant Kevin Misik 

Community Safety Team, Cambridge City Council: 

• Lynda Kilkelly, Community Safety Manager 

• Sarah Steggles, Senior Community Safety Officer (Anti-Social Behaviour) 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

Contents 

 

1. Introduction 3 

Aim 3 

Methodology 3 

2. Current Areas of Concern 3 

Street-based ASB around The Grafton Centre and Park Street car park areas 3 

Anti-social activity on the green spaces in the area 4 

Anti-social and illegal moped driving, specifically through bus gates in city centre 4 

3. Proactive Work and Emerging Issues 5 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 5 

Cambridge City Council 5 

4. Additional Information 6 

5. Recommendations 6 

 

  

Page 22



3 

 

1. Introduction 

Aim 

The aim of the Neighbourhood profile update is to provide an overview of action taken 
since the last reporting period, identify on-going and emerging crime and disorder issues, 
and provide recommendations for future areas of concern and activity in order to facilitate 
effective policing and partnership working in the area. 

The document should be used to inform multi-agency neighbourhood panel meetings and 
neighbourhood policing teams, so that issues can be identified, effectively prioritised and 
partnership problem solving activity undertaken. 

Methodology 

This document was produced using data received from the following sources: 

• The Safer Neighbourhood Policing Team for the area; 

• The City Council’s Community Safety Team; 

• The general public, via online and telephone crime and intelligence reporting; and 

• Consultation with elected Ward and County members. 

2. Current Areas of Concern 

At the West/Central Area Committee meeting of 20 June 2019, the committee 
recommended addressing the following local areas of concern: 

• Street-based ASB around The Grafton Centre and Park Street car park areas; 

• Anti-social activity on the green spaces in the area; and 

• Anti-social and illegal moped driving, specifically through bus gates in city centre. 

Lead officers and actions to be taken were agreed following the committee meeting.  The 
work undertaken and current situation is detailed below. 

Street-based ASB around The Grafton Centre and Park Street car park areas 

Objective:  To deal with issues of street based ASB in and around The Grafton Centre and 
its car parks, and the Park Street car park area. 

Action Taken:  There is an ongoing operation which is aimed at dealing with street based 
ASB across the city called Op Ferndale.  Whilst this covers the whole city, much of the 
work is centred around key locations, a few which are in the West Central area.  There are 
several different streams of work which target both key pro
[...]
ealt with. 

Current Situation:  This work will continue as at this time there is no long-term solution 
available to prevent these issues.  This is a situation which cannot be solved by simple 
prosecution. 

Lead Officer:  PS 686 Misik 

3. Proactive Work and Emerging Issues 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

The team continues to work within the three main streams of work: retail crime; night-time 
economy; and street-based anti-social behaviour.  Each of these areas of work continues 
to highlight issues within the area. 

We continue to review areas of concern on a fortnightly basis and adapt our work to 
address these issues. 

There are still reported issues around the Maid’s Causeway area (on both sides of the 
road) of drug related issues. 

There also continue to be issues, particularly linked to the cold weather, around 
vulnerability within the street life community. 

Cambridge City Council 

The City Council’s Community Safety Team is a key partner in tackling street community-
related anti-social behaviour within the City.  The Team continues to work closely with the 
police and support partners, such as street outreach services, in tackling complex cases.  
Our approach to street related ASB cases is always to look at prevention and support, with 
enforcement as the last resort in the more problematic and persistent cases, as we know 
that this client group can have complex and entrenched needs. 

During the last reporting period, ASB Officers within the Team issued community 
protection warning letters to at least two individuals within the city centre area.  In the 
coming months, we will focus on work around key identified individuals who have 
continued to cause anti-social behaviour in and around the City Centre area, including The 
Grafton. 

Blackmore Head Yard (between the Mitre and Baron of Beef public houses) had been a 
focus of congregations and anti-social related behaviour pertaining to the street community 
and was discussed within the st
[...]
nism, 
upgrade bin area, replace broken/ damaged fencing, create a new drying area 

 29 St Kilda Avenue: Upgrade paths and install bike storage 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 
City wide Proposals 

 
22 Car Park Resurfacing: Augustus Close, Minerva Way, Litchfield Road 

23 Fencing: Anns Road, Britten Place, Rachel Close, Tiveron way, Trevone Place, Wycliffe 
Road, Caledon Way, Edgecombe, Maitland Avenue, Mortlock Avenue, St Kilda, Livermore 
Close, Rutland Close, Brackley Close, Fordwich Close, Aylesborough Close 

24 Communal Lighting on City Homes Land: Replacing exiting broken lights and adding new 
lighting 

25 Street Lighting on City Homes Land: Replacing exiting broken lights and adding new 
lighting 

 

Page 30



 
Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 

Item 

AREA COMMITTEE GRANTS  

 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1  This report details applications received to date for 2020-21 funding for 

projects in the West Central area and makes recommendations for 
awards. It also provides information on the eligibility and funding criteria. 

 
2.      Recommendations 
 
The West Central Area Committee Councillors are recommended to: 
 

2.1 Consider the grant applications received and proposed awards, detailed 
in Appendix 1, in line with the Area Committee Community Grants 
criteria, detailed in paragraph 3.4. 

 
2.2 Agree the proposed awards detailed in Appendix 1, summarised in the 

table below: 
 

Ref Organisation Purpose Award 
£ 

WC1 Christ's Pieces 
Residents’ Association 

Talk for local residents £150 

WC2 Eddington Residents' 
Association 

10 monthly activities for residents  £1,630 

WC3 Eddington Residents' 
Association 

3 trips for families £1,200 

WC4 Friends of Histon Road 
Cemetery 

Information and activities  £500 

To:         West Central Area Committee       

Report by:  Jackie Hanson, Community Funding and Development      

Manager.  Email: jackie.hanson@cambridge.gov.uk  

Tel: 01223 - 457867   

Wards affected:   Castle, 
[...]
e funding remaining will be 
considered to support any applications received to ensure effective use 
of the funds available. 
 

3.11 A list of awards to date for 2019-20 is attached as Appendix 2. 

 

4.     Appendices (overleaf) 
 

Appendix 1:   West Central Area Committee Community Grants –                 
Applications and Recommendations 2020-21 

 
Appendix 2:   2019-20 Awards 

 

5.     Inspection of papers 
 
To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report please 
contact Jackie Hanson, Community Funding and Development Officer, tel: 
01223 - 457867, email: jackie.hanson@cambridge.gov.uk

Page 34



 

Report page no. 5       Agenda page no. 

 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 Appendix 1 – West Central Area Committee Community Grants – Applications and Recommendations 2020-21 

  Beneficiary Key:    C – Castle     M – Market    N – Newnham    WC – West Central     (E-East, Nth-North, S-South) 

Ref Organisation Purpose Aim + outcome Beneficiaries  Budget 19-20 
award  

Bid Award 

         

WC1 Christ's 
Pieces 
Residents’ 
Association 

One talk for local 
residents  

To reduce isolation M 50 Full cost: £255 
Income: £0 

£200 £255 £150 

         

WC2 Eddington 
Residents' 
Association 

10 monthly social get 
togethers, community 
restaurant, film club 
showings, board games 
evenings and cultural 
events 

Combat loneliness, 
opportunity to make new 
friends, creating an 
atmosphere of community 
and friendship.  

C 215, M 6,  
N 5 

Full cost: 
£4,005 
Income: 
£2,375 

New 
group 

£1,630 £1,630 

         

WC3 Eddington 
Residents’ 
Association 

6 x bi-monthly trips for 
families with pre-school 
aged children  

Improve social integration, 
reduce isolation; improve 
mental and physical 
wellbeing. Provide English 
speaking environment for 
families to further engage 
with Cambridge 
communities.  

C 130 Full cost: 
£3,792 
Income: 
£1,642 

New 
group 

£2,150 £1,200 

         

WC4 Frie
[...]
mmer 
Common 

Community activities and maintenance of 
community orchard 

 £700  

Mayfield Seniors Group Transport for three trips   £500  

Oblique Arts Six creative workshops with exhibition for older 
people   

 £1,500  

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

Environmental Improvement Programme 

 

 

 

Key Decision: No 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report outlines changes to the Council’s Environmental 

Improvement Programme (EIP) during 2018/ 19, and reviews the latest 

round of applications received within West Central area. 

2.  Recommendations 

The West Central Area Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the operating amendments to the programme agreed by the 

Executive Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces following 

Environment and Community Scrutiny on 21 March 2019 

2. Note the allocation of funding to continue with a programme 

across all areas for the period 2019-21 

3. Note those new West Central area project aspirations received in 

the latest 2019/ 20 round recommended to the Executive 

To:  

West Central Area Committee  5 March 2020 

Report by:  

John Richards, Public Realm Engineering & Project Delivery Team Leader 

Tel: 01223 458525  Email: john.richards@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

Castle, Market, Newnham 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces for funding from the new 

central, city-wide, strategic EIP allocation 

4. Consider those new West Central area project aspirations 

received in the latest 2019/ 20 round for funding as part of the 

local West Central area programme for 2019/ 20 

5 Support those projects selected for implementation, subject to 

them being viable, obtaining consents as necessary, positive 

consultation and final approval by the Council’s Place Board, 

Ward and Executive Councillors, where required. 

3. Background 

3.1. The Council’s Environm
[...]
ice boards 

 Pictorial meadows 

 Public drinking water outlets/ fountains 

 Improved pedestrian way-marking signs 

 Rationalising signing and other street furniture 

 Enhancing materials in sensitive conservation areas 

 Improving private shop-front forecourts 

 Murals and related street art 

4.7 Efficient delivery of the Environmental Improvement Programme across 

all areas in recent years has led to savings against many project 

allocations.  Additionally, some projects have been abandoned, deferred 

or become delayed.  The overall effect is that capital reserves built up in 

all areas.  Following consideration by Scrutiny Committee on 11 

February 2019, the Executive Councillor for Strategy and Resources 

approved the allocation of £170,000 re-phased from 2018/ 19 to 

continue with EIP in 2019/ 20, and a separate budget proposal (C4192) 

of £170,000 for the following year 2020/ 21 (subject to annual budget 

setting).  A further review will be carried out before any commitment is 

made beyond 2020/ 21. 

4.8 It was further agreed by the Executive Councillor for Streets and Open 

Spaces, following Environment and Community Scrutiny on 21 March 

2019, that this new investment be split; retaining £100,000 per annum to 

allocate to local area voluntary and community sector/ Ward Councillor 

promoted projects across the four Area Committees (split 

proportionately and with individual schemes subject to approval by Area 

Committees, as previously), and directing the remaining £70,000 

Page 44



 
Report page no. 5 Agenda page no. 

 

 

towards a more strategic, city-wide programme led by officers and 

subject to approval by the appropriate Executive Councillor (as is 

currently the case for Minor Highways Improvements – the City Council 

contribution towards County Council LHIs). 

4.9 Of those themes outlined in 4.6, officers have subsequently agreed with 

the Executive Councillor that the initial focus of this new, strategic, EIP 

allo
[...]
unding available to ‘top-up’ new funding 

available over the 2019-21 period. 

6. Suggested Way Forward 

6.1 Four of the new project aspirations received for West Central area in the 

latest round (Appendix A suggestions WC2, WC3, WC4 and WC9) align 

with the initial focus of the new strategic, city-wide EIP allocation.  They 

might therefore be considered for centralised funding (rather than area 

specific allocated funds). 

6.2 Further, suggestion WC2 can be funded through the Council’s new EU 

(Interreg/ 2 Seas/Nature Smart Cities) tree canopy enhancement 

programme, and WC9 supports the Council’s separate aspiration 

(subject to annual budget setting round) to provide more street trees 

across Cambridge.  The latter may also attract funding from flood risk 

prevention agencies. 

6.3 Projects WC1, WC5, WC6, WC7 and WC8 will need to be funded from 

area funds if they are to be prioritised in 2019/ 20.  The total estimated 

cost of these projects is expected to be some £25,500.  A small 

contingency is included within initial project cost-estimates and, as a 

consequence, officers consider there is sufficient funding available for 

Area Committee to include within its local area funded programme for 

2019/ 20 all of those new project aspirations unable to be considered for 

funding from centralised city-wide budgets. 

6.4 Each of the four Area Committees will be considering new EIP project 

aspirations, and funding allocations, in the Winter/ Spring 2020 round.  

Those projects to be funded from the new central, strategic, city-wide 

allocation will be considered, and determined, by the Executive 

Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces (in consultation with area Ward 

Councillors as necessary). 

6.5 Those projects unable to be prioritised from local area, and strategic, 

EIP allocations, or from other appropriate budgets, might be rolled 

forward and considered in any further round in 2020/ 21 (subject to 

annual budget setting), along
[...]
The Greater Cambridge Shared Waste 
Service is looking for volunteers to help spread the word about recycling within the community. You 
don't need any experience or previous knowledge, you just need to believe that recycling is 
important, be friendly and approachable and be willing to convey your enthusiasm about helping 
the environment to others. Full training will be provided. 

 
Our volunteers do a variety of roles such as: 

- Run stalls at various events in the city and south of Cambridge 
- Do door knocking around flats, hand out leaflets  
- Attend monthly recycling champions meetings 
- Do talks to community groups and schools about recycling  
- Write articles in newsletters and go on trips to visit various recycling sites to learn 

about waste management and recycling.  
 

To become a recycling champion please visit our webpage 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/become-a-recycling-champion, or contact 
recycling.champions@scambs.gov.uk  or telephone 07525 213774. 

Page 78

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/streets-and-open-spaces-volunteers
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/streets-and-open-spaces-volunteers
mailto:sosvolunteers@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/become-a-recycling-champion
mailto:recycling.champions@scambs.gov.uk
tel:07525%20213774

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Matters and Actions Arising From the Minutes
	supplementdec2019
	190912 CommitteeActionSheetWCAC

	6 Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods WCAC
	7 Estate Improvement Scheme
	8 WCAC Area Committee Grants 2020-21
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Environmental Improvement Programme
	APPENDIX A - EIP SCHEMES 2019-20 - WEST CENTRAL (1)
	APPENDIX B - EIP Application Form & Eligibility Criteria 2019-20 (1)

	10 Environmental Report - WCAC



Minutes of the meeting


West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 March 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

WEST CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 5 March 2020 
 6.30  - 8.40 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors Martinelli (Chair), Porrer (Vice-Chair), 
Bick, Chadwick, Gehring, Matthews, Payne, Harrison and Nethsingha 
 
County Councillors Harrison, Nethsinga , Scutt 
 
Officers:  
John Richards: Project Manager 
Community Funding and Development Manager: Jackie Hanson  
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
 
Other Officers in Attendance: 
Inspector Rogerson 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

20/1/WAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cantrill, Hipkin and County 
Councillor Richards.  

20/2/WAC Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

20/3/WAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

20/4/WAC Matters and Actions Arising From the Minutes 
 
The Action sheet was noted and an updated copy can be viewed at the 
following link under ‘Committee Action Sheet’. 
 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 March 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor Robertson, the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources and 
John Richards, city council public realm team leader were present and made 
the following comments regarding Kings Parade Traffic Barrier: 
 

i. Executive Councillors are intent on reviewing the temporary barrier, its 
location and design, with the matter being submitted to councillors at a 
Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee. 

ii. The temporary barrier is the same as used in as used in other major 
tourist centres around the UK and was installed on police advice and of 
the same type that is procured by the police. 

iii. There are two Traffic Orders in place which can run for up to 18 months.  
They can be extended temporarily, but a decision will need to be made 
to make them permanent or not soon after-ie. any extension to 18 
months cannot continue indefinitely.  There will be a public consultation 
on any permanent solution. 

iv. Any proposal will need to take into account the City Centre 
Supplementary Planning Guidance and City Centre Access proposals 
from Greater Cambridge Partnership. 

 
Councillor Bick stated that consulting ward councillors during the planning of 
the temporary barrier would have been productive and emphasised the need 
to do so going forward. 

20/5/WAC Open Forum 
 
Members of the public asked questions set out below. 
 
1. A member of the public raised the following issue:  
 
As a Castle resident valuing Castle Hill and the path from Castle Street 
towards Victoria Road, what is the timescale for Suffolk County Council (the 
determining authority) to resolve the issue? 

 
County Councillor Nethsingha undertook to find out the latest on this issue and 
report back. 
 
County Councillor Scutt stated that there was a current petition on the County 
Council website (‘Protect Wessex Place cut through’) regarding access across 
the site as described the member of the public, which runs until 31 March-see 
link 
https://cambridgeshire.cmis.uk.com/ccc_live/ePetitions.aspx 
 

https://cambridgeshire.cmis.uk.com/ccc_live/ePetitions.aspx


West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 March 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

Councillor Chadwick stated that the Ramblers Association had also petitioned 
Suffolk County Council. 
https://cambridgeramblers.org/latest-news/ 
 
The Committee agreed that the Chair should also write to Suffolk County 
Council re-iterating support for access in perpetuity. 
 
Action Point: (i) County Councillor Nethsingha undertook to find out when 
Suffolk CC is expected to determine the Castle Mound application. (ii) 
Councillor Martinelli to write to Suffolk County Council to express the Area 
Committee’s continued support for the application and to ensure access for the 
public. 
 
2. A member of the public raised the following issue: 

 
Bus services running on Histon Road during inbound lane closure when the 
Greater Cambridge Partnership work begins- there is real concern that 
residents of Histon Road and Victoria Road will have no public transport 
available.  Histon Road Residents Association asked the Area Committee to 
support residents’ call for public transport provision during the inbound lane 
closure. 
 
Action point: Councillors agreed to support the residents request and the 
Chair would write to Stagecoach and GCP. 

20/6/WAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods WCAC 
 
The Committee received a report from Inspector Rogerson regarding policing 
and safer neighbourhood trends. 
 
The report outlined actions taken since the last report. The report should have 
been considered in December 2019.  The committee were given an oral 
update to the written report by Inspector Rogerson. 
 
Inspector Rogerson recommended that two of the priority issues for the Area 
Committee continue namely (i) the focus on street based anti-social behaviour 
around Grafton Centre and Park Street and (ii) ASB on green spaces-
particularly Parkers Piece and near Hobbs Pavillion.  The Area Committee 
noted that these two areas of policing priority also focussed on drug 
dealing/County Lines and also noted that this would be accompanied by a 
focus on the night time economy as the evenings get lighter/warmer. 
 

https://cambridgeramblers.org/latest-news/


West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 March 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

Action by: Police/Community Safety team 
 
County Councillor Harrison suggested that a meeting was set up with the 
police and County Council officers to consider further the traffic issues 
associated with illegal moped driving.  The Committee agreed that this would 
not continue as a policing priority. 
 
Action by: County Councillor Harrison 
 
Members of the Committee commended the way that the police had handled 
the Extinction Rebellion week of protest in February. 

20/7/WAC Estate Improvement Scheme 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bick, the Chair undertook to contact 
the officers for an update for all members where all the council housing 
properties were within the new area committee boundaries. 
 
Action: Councillor Martinelli 

20/8/WAC WCAC Area Committee Grants 2020-21 
 
In answer to a question from Councillor Gehring concerning the budget 
allocation between the area committees, the community funding and 
development officer undertook to provide the population and poverty 
information which informs the way the total budget is divided. 
 
Resolved- 
To approve the recommendations in paragraph 2 of the officer report.  

20/9/WAC Environmental Improvement Programme 
 
The public realm and project delivery team leader introduced the report.  The 
committee noted that all the potential schemes requested by councillors could 
be supported.  As regards the strategic environmental improvements, these 
would be approved by the Executive Councillor in consultation with the Area 
Chairs. 
 
Members of the Committee spoke in support of their individual schemes. 
 
Members requested that for the next report, a list of outstanding projects would 
be helpful.  The officer also noted that Members appreciated being kept in the 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 5 March 2020 

 

 
 
 

5 

loop on the projects in their Wards as it can be the case that once approved, 
the councillor gets no update until it is delivered.  Keeping ward councillors 
informed can help safeguard against delays or wasted resources on schemes. 
 
Resolved- 
To approve the recommendations in paragraph 2 of the officer report.  

20/10/WAC Environmental Report - WCAC 
 
In noting the report, Councillors stated that there were on-going problems with 
litter and noise at punt stations and fly-tipping in Newnham.  Councillor 
Chadwick raised the cleanliness of Sidney Sussex Street and would contact 
the officers. 

20/11/WAC West/Central Area Committee Dates 2020/21 
 
The Committee agreed the dates- 18 June, 10 September, 26 November and 
11 March 2021. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


